

# BEEKS FINANCIAL CLOUD GROUP

SOFTWARE AND COMPUTER SERVICES

15 September 2020

### BKS.L

91p

Market Cap: £46.3m

# SHARE PRICE (p) 140 120 100 80 60 40 Pec 19 Real 10 Real 10 Serve Serv

125p/70p

Source: LSE Data

12m high/low

KEY DATA	
Net (Debt)/Cash	£(0.7)m (at 30/06/20)
Enterprise value	£47m
Index/market	AIM
Next news	AGM, October 2020
Shares in Issue (m)	50.9
Chairman	Mark Cubitt
Chief Executive	Gordon McArthur
Finance Director	Fraser McDonald

### **COMPANY DESCRIPTION**

Beeks provides low-latency Infrastructure-asa-Service (laaS) for automated trading of financial products.

www.beeksfinancialcloud.com

BEEKS FINANCIAL CLOUD GROUP IS A RESEARCH CLIENT OF PROGRESSIVE

### **ANALYSTS**

### **Blaine Tatum**

+44 (0) 20 7781 5309

btatum@progressive-research.com



+44 (0) 20 7781 5301

gevans@progressive-research.com



## Strong FY 20A delivery

Cloud computing and connectivity provider for financial markets, Beeks Financial Cloud Group ("Beeks"), has reported FY 20A results in line with our forecasts. In our view the impressive growth in revenue and EBITDA delivered demonstrates the group's defensive qualities against the COVID-19 environment. The group also made strong operational progress during the year: FY 20A saw the strategically important (organic) Tier-1 client base reach five, alongside material expansion of the platform and a key new product launch. Management commentary on the outlook is positive, and we maintain our FY 21E earnings estimates following the announcement.

- FY 20A results in line with our forecasts: FY 20A Revenue of £9.36m (+27% YoY) and underlying EBITDA of £3.33m (+34%) were in line with our respective £9.33m and £3.13m forecasts. With 23% YoY growth in Annualised Committed Monthly Recurring Revenues ("ACMRR") to £11.2m, revenue visibility remains high.
- Continuing to deliver on the strategic priority: Beeks' main strategic objective remains growth in the institutional customer base, particularly with Tier-1 clients, for public, private and secure Cloud deployments. In our view, the FY 20A results demonstrate that the group continues to deliver against this priority. Beeks signed two Tier-1 clients in the year, bringing the total number of (organic) Tier-1 clients to five.
- An expanded platform...: The group opened seven new Datacentres during the year: Singapore SG1, London LD8 and LD4.2, Paris PA3, Sydney SY3, NY Halsey and NY5 in New York. This brings the global network up to 18 Datacentres and has increased Beeks' capacity by 45% over the past year. All of the new Datacentres are now revenue generating.
- ...and a broader product set: Beeks launched Back Up as a Service in Q1 20, and the release confirms that client uptake to date has been in line with management's expectations. The group expects its first SaaS-based analytics offering to be launched in the next twelve months.
- Positive outlook commentary: The release heralds that Beeks has entered the current financial year with a significantly expanded business, increased customer base, expanded product offering and an increased number of Tier-1 reference points. Management remain "excited" about the future for the group.

FYE JUN (£M)	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021E
Revenue	4.0	5.6	7.4	9.4	12.0
Adj EBITDA	0.5	1.9	2.5	3.3	3.8
Fully Adj PBT	0.1	1.2	1.3	1.4	1.7
Fully Adj EPS (p)	(0.3)	2.3	2.6	2.5	2.9
EV/Sales (x)	11.8	8.4	6.4	5.0	3.9
EV/EBITDA (x)	86.6	24.2	19.0	14.1	12.3
PER (x)	N/A	40.0	35.7	37.1	31.6

Source: Company Information and Progressive Equity Research estimates



### **FY 20 Financial performance**

### **Revenue & visibility**

FY 20A revenue increased by £2.0m to £9.36m, an increase of 27% YoY on FY 19A. Note that the Velocimetrics business (VMX) made a two-month contribution to financials and will make a full-year contribution from FY 21E onwards.

Institutional revenues, which remains the group's focus, contributed the bulk of the increase (+£1.56m) and saw a material increase during the second half as a greater proportion of revenue from secured Tier 1 customers was recognised. The Institutional customer base grew from 220 at June 2019 to 242 at 30 June 2020 and the average entry level new institutional customer contract has increased to £2.4k per month from £2.2k per month when compared with H2 19A. Institutional sales now contribute 85% of total revenue. The retail business (15% turnover FY 20A) also reported positive momentum during the period, delivering a £0.45m YoY increase in revenue.

With the bulk of revenue being generated on an ongoing contract basis, recurring revenue remains high, at c94% of the total. With 23% YoY growth in ACMRR to £11.2m, 93% of our FY 21E revenue forecast, revenue visibility remains high.

### **Operating expenses**

Total operating expenses grew by £1.16m in the period to £6.03m. The aggregate cost base was impacted by further investment made into the footprint and product development. FY 20A saw the group open seven new data centres - Singapore SG1, London LD8 and LD4.2, Paris PA3, Sydney SY3, NY Halsey and NY5 in New York, with the investment in each having been driven by customer demand. Depreciation & amortisation rose by £0.78m to £1.86m, reflecting increased investment in fixed assets in advance of revenues being recognised from new contracts and also longer sales cycles from Tier-1 clients.

### **Profitability and dividend**

Underlying EBITDA grew by 34% during the period to £3.33m (2018A £2.48m). FY 20A saw the tax charge swing to an outflow, primarily due to a reversal in the deduction for share option costs in FY 19A. Underlying EPS for the period was broadly stable at 2.52p (2.58p FY 19A).

The board has proposed a final dividend of 0.15p, equating to FY 20A DPS of 0.35p (0.35p FY 19A). We continue to see this as a reflection of management's confidence in the outlook for the business. That said, the release confirms that management will keep the level of future dividends under review should the impact of COVID-19 increase in the year ahead.

### Cash

The group closed FY 20A with a net debt position of £0.75m, vs net cash of £1.02m FY 19A. At £3.3m, operational cash flow saw impressive growth during the year (£2.1m FY 19A). This was offset by increased capex ( $\pm$ 1.9m vs FY19A) reflecting investment in the platform £0.8m of acquisition costs and £0.8m repayments of lease and right of use liabilities. The net result was a £1.4m decline in the gross cash position.



Financial Summary: Beeks Financial Cloud Group  Year end: June (£m unless shown)								
PROFIT & LOSS	2017	2010	2010	2020	20215			
Revenue	<b>2017</b> 3.97	<b>2018</b> 5.58	<b>2019</b> 7.35	<b>2020</b> 9.36	<b>2021E</b> 12.03			
	0.54	1.95	2.48	3.33	3.83			
Adj EBITDA	0.14		2.46 1.58					
Adj EBIT		1.36	1.58	1.41	1.73			
Reported PBT	(0.76)	0.75		0.68	1.41			
ully Adj PBT	0.06	1.19	1.32	1.43	1.65			
NOPAT	0.14	1.70	1.89	1.45	1.80			
Reported EPS (p)	(2.27)	2.26	2.10	1.13	2.21			
Fully Adj EPS (p)	(0.32)	2.27	2.55	2.45	2.88			
Dividend per share (p)	0.00	0.30	0.35	0.35	0.40			
CASH FLOW & BALANCE SHEET	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021E			
Operating cash flow	0.68	0.54	2.13	3.26	2.37			
ree Cash flow	(0.32)	(1.16)	0.04	(0.67)	0.32			
FCF per share (p)	(0.63)	(2.28)	0.08	(1.32)	0.62			
Acquisitions	0.00	0.00	(1.11)	(0.75)	(0.25)			
Capex	(0.85)	(1.46)	(1.66)	(3.54)	(2.60)			
Shares issued	0.00	4.36	0.00	0.00	0.00			
Net cash flow	(0.01)	2.86	(0.55)	(0.91)	0.07			
Overdrafts / borrowings	(0.40)	(0.33)	(1.32)	(2.18)	(2.18)			
Cash & equivalents	0.02	2.89	2.34	1.43	1.50			
Net (Debt)/Cash	(0.38)	2.56	1.02	(0.75)	(0.68)			
NAV AND RETURNS	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021E			
Net asset value	(0.38)	4.84	5.63	6.72	(1.39)			
NAV/share (p)	(0.74)	9.52	11.07	13.20	(2.74)			
Net Tangible Asset Value	1.30	2.14	2.44	6.76	3.22			
NTAV/share (p)	2.56	4.20	4.80	13.28	6.34			
Average equity	(0.19)	2.23	5.24	6.17	7.23			
Post-tax ROE (%)	(29.3%)	53.3%	25.1%	23.2%	22.9%			
METRICS	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021E			
	2017	40.6%	31.7%	27.3%	28.6%			
Revenue growth Adj EBITDA growth		258.4%	27.4%	34.3%	14.9%			
		852.4%	16.1%		22.4%			
Adj EBIT growth				(10.7%) 9.0%				
Adj PBT growth		N/A	10.5%		15.4%			
Adj EPS growth		N/A	12.2%	(3.9%)	17.4%			
Dividend growth	3.60/	N/A	16.7%	0.0%	15.0%			
Adj EBIT margins	3.6%	24.4%	21.5%	15.1%	14.4%			
/ALUATION	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021E			
EV/Sales (x)	11.8	8.4	6.4	5.0	3.9			
EV/EBITDA (x)	86.6	24.2	19.0	14.1	12.3			
EV/NOPAT (x)	328.9	27.7	24.8	32.5	26.2			
PER (x)	N/A	40.0	35.7	37.1	31.6			
Dividend yield	N/A	0.3%	0.4%	0.4%	0.4%			
FCF yield	(0.7%)	(2.5%)	0.1%	(1.5%)	0.7%			

Source: Company information and Progressive Equity Research estimates



### **Disclaimers and Disclosures**

Copyright 2020 Progressive Equity Research Limited ("PERL"). All rights reserved. Progressive's research is commissioned by the subject company under contract and is freely available to the public and all institutional investors. Progressive does not offer investors the ability to trade securities. Our publications should not, therefore, be considered an inducement under MiFID II regulations. PERL provides professional equity research services, and the companies researched pay a fee in order for this research to be made available. This report has been commissioned by the subject company and prepared and issued by PERL for publication in the United Kingdom only. All information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable; however, PERL does not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of this report. Opinions contained in this report represent those of the research department of PERL at the time of publication, and any estimates are those of PERL and not of the companies concerned unless specifically sourced otherwise. PERL is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) of the United Kingdom (registration number 697355).

This document is provided for information purposes only, and is not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell, subscribe, or underwrite securities or units. Investors should seek advice from an Independent Financial Adviser or regulated stockbroker before making any investment decisions. PERL does not make investment recommendations. Any valuation given in a research note is the theoretical result of a study of a range of possible outcomes, and not a forecast of a likely share price. PERL does not undertake to provide updates to any opinions or views expressed in this document.

This document has not been approved for the purposes of Section 21(2) of the Financial Services & Markets Act 2000 of the United Kingdom. It has not been prepared in accordance with the legal requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research. It is not subject to any prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment research.

PERL does not hold any positions in the securities mentioned in this report. However, PERL's directors, officers, employees and contractors may have a position in any or related securities mentioned in this report. PERL or its affiliates may perform services or solicit business from any of the companies mentioned in this report.

The value of securities mentioned in this report can fall as well as rise and may be subject to large and sudden swings. In addition, the level of marketability of the shares mentioned in this report may result in significant trading spreads and sometimes may lead to difficulties in opening and/or closing positions. It may be difficult to obtain accurate information about the value of securities mentioned in this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance.

# Financials Financials Healthcare Industrials Mining Oil & Gas Property Retail Technology Telecoms Utilities

Breadth of coverage

### **Analyst calibre**



with average experience of over **20** years



